
COUNCIL MEETING 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
Item 9 – Questions Under Standing Order 23.4(a) 
 
 

 Question From Question to  

1 Cllr Boxall Cllr Thomas Can you tell me what is the average waiting time for fly tip removal following logging of 
incidents.  
 
We have an area in Whitedown ward where travellers have left several areas of fly 
tipped garden waste and other items.  
 
This was reported and logged many weeks ago but so far has not been removed.  
I would be grateful for clarification on the average waiting time.  
 
 

Reply 
 
The SLA for clearing regular fly tips is 48 hours. However, this can be extended to 14 days for large fly tips. The delay for this 
particular fly tip was because there was a land ownership query. The land has now been confirmed as Hampshire County Council 
land and so Norse will clear. The Council has been liaising with Hampshire County Council as there is a barrier preventing Norse 
from accessing the land which we are waiting for a key for.  
 

2 Cllr Taylor Cllr Louisson It is reported by three of the UK’s largest debt charities that 2m people have fallen 
behind on council tax bills due to Covid - 19.  
 
In your report you state 3436 statutory reminders have been sent out yet do not 
mention how many cases are going to Liability Order hearings which start again on 
2nd December.  
 
I recognise the need to recover arrears and I am sure you are all to aware that getting 
to a hearing adds further debt (Court Costs) and suffering to those individuals 
particularly to those that are shielding.  



 
Could you also update us as to how many residents were supported with 
the discretionary government grant of £150.00 
 
Those three debt charities welcomed the temporary ban on bailiff visits to enforce 
debts during Covid 19 restrictions but are concerned there will be a sudden escalation 
when this lifts. As you mention, our first liability order is set for the first day of returning 
to normal. Can you confirm that in all of these cases we have done everything in our 
powers to come to an affordable repayment plan with those in debt.  
 
Do you also know how many people are classed as clinically extremely vulnerable and 
are shielding that are facing a liability order hearing from this council.  
 
Will you consider allowing debts to be spread over the next year and not just the 
council tax year by changing collection rate targets.  
 
Will you stop people becoming automatically liable for their entire annual bill when they 
fall behind on instalments.  
 

Reply 
 
Since the statutory reminders were sent 2,049 non-statutory cancellation notices have been posted. This non-statutory notice is an 
additional level of recovery before a court summons is issued, similar to a “final warning”. We find that this works well and identifies 
cases where additional help can be offered. We normally find about two thirds of the cases are dealt with at this stage and the 
remaining third continue to a court summons.  
 
At present due to timing, 73 summonses have been issued for the first court. Further courts will pick up the remainder of the cases. 
 
To date, 1,480 households have benefited from the £150 discretionary Government grant. 
 
The Council has always operated under a ‘collection’ rather than a ‘recovery’ ethos. Customers can make arrangements to pay at 
various stages of recovery. The use of Enforcement Agents is the last resort and we would explore other remedies of collection first. 



 
We are not aware of the number of clinically extremely vulnerable residents as we do not hold that type of personal information. 
However, if this was brought to our attention, we would be able to make a suitable arrangement or signpost to financial help if 
appropriate. Throughout the financial year we have sent ‘gentle’ reminders to customers to ensure that they are aware of Universal 
Credit, Council Tax Support etc. So in this financial year, I would expect that customers have received more notices from our team 
than in previous years. 
 
Yes in certain cases we will look at a longer term arrangement, which may stretch over financial years. We would not expect to 
change our collection target. 
 
The Council Tax legislation provides that where a customer falls into arrears and receives certain reminder notices, then after a 
period the right to pay by instalments is lost and the whole year charge is due. This ensures that if payment is not made then further 
recovery action can be taken. However, we frequently reinstate instalment plans, often asking for a payment to bring the account up 
to date. As previously mentioned, we try and collect Council Tax, hence the use of non-statutory notices to encourage payment 
without court action. 
 

3 Cllr Burns Cllr Millard Whilst I fully understand that the Covid -19 restrictions have affected the leisure 
facilities greatly in the newly built Alton Sports Centre, I was disappointed to learn that 
in September, the long standing creche team that have worked at the centre for many 
years, had been made redundant.  The creche has provided many locals over the 
years with the provision of childcare for pre-school aged children, to enable residents 
to access the centre and its activities for their own health and wellbeing.  Clearly this 
was an important element of the facility as it was even listed as a feature of the new 
centre on the newly installed signage erected just a short time ago, now seemingly 
already outdated.   EHDC has a commitment in its recently adopted corporate strategy 
to a ‘Safer, Healthier and more active East Hampshire’.  Given that the current centre 
was built without sufficient space for a dedicated creche, and now the redundancy of 
the care givers,  how is EHDC going to encourage its residents -  parents and carers 
alike to access the facilities, so that it truly is a centre for the entire community?  As a 
district we face one of the biggest ever challenges to mental health, wellbeing and 
social isolation, can you assure me that creche provisions will be reviewed at the Alton 
Sports Centre as soon as is able? 



Reply 
 
Crèches fall within the Out of schools settings Government guidance for children over 5, and the early years providers for children 
under the age of 5 www.gov.uk/government/publications/protective-measures-for-holiday-or-after-school-clubs-and-other-out-of-
school-settings-for-children-during-the-coronavirus-covid-19-outbreak/protective-measures-for-out-of-school-settings-during-the-
coronavirus-covid-19-outbreak.    
 
The government definition of an out of school and early years settings is providers caring for children over or under the age of 5 and 
registered on either the compulsory or voluntary childcare register.  
  
To operate Crèches the guidance requires children to be kept in  groups with the same children. “Groups need to be consistent of no 
more than 15 children with the same children each time and have at least one staff member, depending on the type of provision and 
size of group. This means that at the first session children should be assigned to a particular class or group and should stay in those 
consistent groups for future sessions, that is on consecutive days or if attending one day per week, from one week to the next.” 
  
Given the operation of our crèches is run on a drop-in session basis with different children on different days it is not possible to 
achieve the above requirements. Unless we can operate a booking system which only allows the same bubble of children for each 
sessions with the same colleagues supervising sessions each day with the same customers visiting the same activity at the same 
time.  This would restrict numbers and would not be viable both financial and operationally, as a different colleague would be 
required for each session group.  
 
With respect to a creche service at any of the SLM sites. It is not within the contract specification that SLM have to provide a creche 
but clearly if there is sufficient demand to make it a commercially viable EHDC will encourage the operator to run that service. 
 
EHDC have had commitment from SLM that they will continue to assess the viability and demand for the creche once restrictions are 
removed and we will review the crèche provision once restrictions are lifted.  With reference to signage, these items were picked up 
and the replacements are in production. 
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